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Introduction:
This is a Design Review application, requesting approval to develop a second unit at 7416
Calder Avenue. The application requires Design Review Board approval because the second
unit exceeds the maximum allowable height for a Planning Director approval.
This application is subsequent to an earlier Design Review application, which involved the
development of a two-story second unit at the site. The Board reviewed several versions of the
second unit in 2014. The Board did not make a determination and ultimately continued the
application as a majority of the Board believed that the second unit should be sited towards the
rear of the lot. The applicants subsequently withdrew the application.
The applicants submitted an application, requesting a Certificate of Compliance, to determine if
Lot 2 of ‘Parquet’s Division of The Calder Division to Sebastopol’ at 7416 Calder Avenue is a
separate lot. The Certificate of Compliance was approved. The property is a vacant lot in the
RSF-2: Medium Density Single Family Residential District, which permits both the development
of a single-family residence and a second unit.
The applicants intend to develop a single-family residence in conjunction with the second unit.
Second Unit Law: The State of California has revised its laws as it relates to second units.
California cities and counties are not allowed to subject applications for second dwelling units to
excessively burdensome conditions of approval, public hearings, public comment, and/or a
discretionary review process, except provisions for an applicant to appeal an administrative
determination. Furthermore, the State requires local governments to have a ministerial review
process for second dwelling units with fixed, objective standards.
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The adopted Housing Element of the Sebastopol General Plan recommends that the City
update the Zoning Ordinance to be consistent with State law. On March 22, 2016, the Planning
Commission will initiate review of several Zoning Ordinance amendments mandated by the
Housing Element, including amendment of the second unit standards. The City Council will take
final action on the Zoning Ordinance amendments. This application was submitted prior to
Zoning Ordinance amendments and is subject to current standards for second units, which
include Board review in some situations.
The Board should consider the policy direction set by the State and Housing Element in
considering the application.
Project Description:
The project involves the development of a one-story second unit, which will have a floor area of
840 square feet, height of 21 feet, and a front porch with 60 square feet. The second dwelling
unit will have dark stained horizontal cedar siding, a gable roof with hand split redwood shake
ends, and white Milgard vinyl windows. The second unit will be located at the rear of the lot and
developed in conjunction with the principal dwelling unit. The applicants prepared a written
statement, which is attached to this staff report.
Environmental Review:
The application is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to the following:
15303: New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures: Class 3 consists of construction
and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new
equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from
one use to another where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure.
The project is consistent with this categorical exemption in that it involves the development of
one second unit with a floor area of 840 square feet, which is a small structure.
General Plan Consistency:
The General Plan Land Use Designation for this site is Medium Density Residential. The
General Plan describes Medium Density Residential as the following: “Designates areas
suitable for single family dwellings at a density of 2.1 to 6.0 units per acre. Smaller existing
parcels within this designation would not be precluded from developing one housing unit.
Population density for this designation would range from 5.0 to 14.4 persons per acre." The
project is consistent with this designation in that the second unit is a residential use and would
be developed in conjunction with a principal unit in a single-family residential neighborhood.
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The application is also subject to the following General Plan goals and policies:
Housing Element


Policy G-5: The City will encourage second units.

Land Use Element


Policy 6: Favor Infill: Encourage development within the city limits; favor infill development
over annexation.

The project is consistent with these General Plan goals and policies in that it involves infill
development through the construction of a second unit on an existing residential lot.
Community Identity Element


Goal 2: Preserve the character of existing residential neighborhoods.



Goal 3: Ensure that new residential development demonstrates quality, excellence of
design, and sensitivity to the character of the surrounding neighborhood.



Policy 2: Compatibility of Development with Surroundings: Ensure that new development is
sensitive to the surrounding architecture, topography, landscaping, and to the character,
scale, and ambiance of the surrounding neighborhood.

The project is consistent with these goals and policies in that it involves the development of a
second unit, which will contain similar architectural elements as the proposed principal unit and
surrounding residences in terms of roof style, siding, and a porch.
Zoning Ordinance Consistency:
The site is located in the RSF-2: Medium Density Single Family Residential District. The Zoning
Ordinance states the following: "The purpose of the RSF-2 District is to implement the ‘Medium
Density Residential’ land use category of the General Plan. This district is applicable to singlefamily residential areas at the mid-higher end of the allowable General Plan density range.” The
project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance in that a second unit is classified as a permitted
use in the RSF-District.
Second Dwelling Unit Criteria: Second units are subject to the following development standards
per Section 17.110.030.D of the Zoning Ordinance:
Development Standard
Floor Area
840 Square Feet
Building Height
25 Feet
Front Setback
20 Feet
Side Setback
5 Feet
Rear Setback
15 Feet
Required Parking
One Space

3

Project
840 Square Feet
21 Feet
130 Feet
20 Feet and 10 Feet
20 Feet
One Space in Driveway

Section 17.110.030.D (3) of the Zoning Ordinance states the following: “Second units shall be
subordinate to their principal unit in terms of size, and placement on the site, and shall be
compatible architecturally with the principal unit and neighborhood, subject to Design Review
Board approval.”
The second unit is subordinate to the proposed principal unit in that it has a floor area of 840
square feet, a height of 21 feet, and is located at the rear of the lot while the principal unit is
expected to have a floor area of 1911 square feet, could have a maximum height of 30 feet, and
is located at the front of the lot with visibility from Calder Avenue.
The design of the second unit is architecturally compatible with the proposed principal unit in
that both have gabled roofs with redwood shakes, horizontal siding, and porches. The design
would also be compatible with the neighborhood and visual character of Sebastopol in that it
would have a gable roof and horizontal siding, which is similar to several residences throughout
the community, and there are many residential properties within the Sebastopol that have
second units of a similar size.
Public Comment:
The Planning Department provided written notice of the application and Design Review Board
meeting to property owners of all abutting parcels per Section 17.110.030.E (2) of the Zoning
Ordinance.
Marsha Sue Lustig (7438 Calder Avenue): Reviewed the application and commented that she
does not object to the development of the site but is concerned that runoff and erosion could
have a detrimental impact on her property, and also raised a concern regarding tree protection.
She provided email comments to the Engineering Department, regarding her concerns and
suggestions for mitigation (attached). The Planning Department has recommended conditions
of approval to address these issues.
City Departmental Comment:
The Planning Department circulated the application to the following City departments for review:
Building and Safety, the City Arborist, Engineering, and Fire. Becky Duckles, the City Arborist,
the Arborist’s Report and commented that more specific construction information will be needed
to determine the impact of development on site trees. The City Arborist concluded that sitespecific Tree Protection Measures should be required for her review as a condition of approval,
prior to issuance of a Grading Permit or Building Permit.
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Required Findings:
Section 17.310.030.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the following Design Review
Procedure: In considering an application for design review, the Design Review Board, or the
Planning Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether:
a) The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood or and with the
general visual character of Sebastopol.
b) The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and the
public right of way.
c) It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood,
d) The design is internally consistent and harmonious.
e) The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to this
Chapter.
Analysis:
The project involves the development of a one-story second unit with a height of 21 feet and
floor area of 840 square feet. The second unit will be developed in conjunction with a proposed
principal unit and located at the rear of the lot. The proposed principal unit does not require
Board approval as it would be located on an existing residential lot, so the Board may only
determine if the second unit is compatible with the site.
The project is responsive to prior Board comments concerning location of a second unit on the
project, by moving the unit towards the rear of the site.
The Board could find that the second unit is architecturally compatible with the proposed
principal unit in that both have gabled roofs with redwood shakes, horizontal siding, and
porches. The Board could also find that second unit is compatible with the neighborhood and
visual character of Sebastopol in that it would have a gable roof and horizontal siding, which is
similar to several residences throughout the community, and there are many residential
properties within the Sebastopol that have second units of a similar size.
Second units are required to be subordinate to the principal unit in terms of siting and size.
There appears to be a clear subordinate relationship in that the second unit has a floor area of
840 square feet, a height of 21 feet, and is located at the rear of the lot while the principal unit is
expected to have a floor area of 1911 square feet, could have a maximum height of 30 feet, and
is located at the front of the lot with visibility from Calder Avenue.
The Planning Department received comments from a site neighbor, regarding concerns about
tree protection as well as potential runoff and erosion as a result of the greater development of
the lot: Principal unit, second unit, and driveway. Drainage and erosion control would be
addressed during the Grading Permit and Building Permit processes, and subsequent
construction. Staff has recommended specific conditions of approval to address these issues.
The City Arborist commented that site-specific tree protection measures are needed to
determine the impact of development and to ensure that remaining site trees are protected.
Staff has added a condition of approval, which requires tree protection measures to be reviewed
and approved by the City Arborist, in an effort to ensure that site development is not detrimental
to significant site trees.
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Recommendation:
Staff recommends that the Board approve the application based on the facts, findings, and
analysis set forth and subject to the conditions of approval contained in this staff report, if there
is a consensus that the design of the second unit is compatible with the site.
Alternatively, the Board may find that revisions are necessary and a continuance is appropriate.
Staff recommends that the Board provide specific direction for redesign to the applicant in the
event of a continuance or rationale in the event of a denial.
DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT: 2016
One-Story Second Dwelling Unit
7416 Calder Avenue
Findings for Approval:
1. That the project is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA, pursuant to Section
15303, Class 3, in that it involves the development of one second unit with a floor area of
840 square feet and height of 21 feet, which is a small structure.
2. The project is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance in that it involves the
construction of a second dwelling unit through infill development in a residential
neighborhood, and complies with the applicable development standards.
3. That the design of the second unit would be compatible with the neighborhood and visual
character of Sebastopol in that it would have a gable roof and horizontal siding, which is
similar to several residences throughout the community, and there are many residential
properties within the Sebastopol that have second units of a similar size.
4. That the design of the second unit is architecturally compatible with the proposed principal
unit in that both have gabled roofs with redwood shakes, horizontal siding, and porches.
5. That the second unit is subordinate to the proposed principal unit in that it has a floor area of
840 square feet, a height of 21 feet, and is located at the rear of the lot while the principal
unit is expected to have a floor area of 1911 square feet, could have a maximum height of
30 feet, and is located at the front of the lot with visibility from Calder Avenue.
6. That the design of the second unit provides appropriate transitions and relationships to
adjacent properties and the public right-of-way in that it would have a sizeable setback from
Calder Avenue and adjacent properties, which maintains the single-family character of the
neighborhood.
7. That the development of the second unit will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood in that it has similar architectural elements as existing
residences within proximity, would be a permanent structure with appropriate siting on a
large lot, and appropriate conditions of approval are required to mitigate impacts on site
trees and neighboring properties.
8. That the design of the second unit is internally consistent and harmonious in that it has
consistent architectural features with dark stained cedar siding, gable ends with hand split
redwood shakes, and Milgard vinyl windows.
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9. That the design of the second unit is in conformity with the adopted Design Guidelines in
that it establishes a harmonious integration into the neighborhood through the use of
architectural features like horizontal siding and a gable roof, and utilizes durable exterior
materials such as cedar and redwood.
Recommended Conditions of Approval:
1. Approval is granted for the Design Review submittal described in the application and plans
date-stamped February 26, 2016. This approval is valid for two (2) years, except that the
applicant may request a one (1) year extension of this approval from the Planning Director,
pursuant to Section 17.250.050 of the Zoning Ordinance.
2. All construction shall conform to the plans date-stamped February 26, 2016, unless the
design is modified herein. The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit prior to the
commencement of construction activities.
3. Sewer and water services for the second unit shall be connected to the services of the
proposed principal unit. All work shall be done in accord with City Standard Details and
Specifications.
4. Any work to be done within any street right of way (sidewalk, driveway, curb drains, et
cetera) will require a City Encroachment Permit.
5. The applicant shall provide an estimated quantity for grading prior to Engineering
Department approval of the Building Permit Application. A Grading Permit may be required
per City ordinance if grading quantity exceeds 50 cubic yards.
6. All new utility services must be placed underground.
7. The driveway serving the second dwelling unit shall be paved to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer. Such improvements shall address drainage issues to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer.
8. Building permit plans for the site shall demonstrate compliance with any applicable storm
water requirements, including Urban Runoff Reduction and the Low Impact Development
Manual. Use of swales, biofilters, green strips and rain gardens are encouraged.
9. Storm water pollution prevention measures for erosion and sediment control will be required
for any work performed between October 15th and April 15th.
10. Roof drainage from the new unit shall be addressed to the satisfaction of the Building
Official by directing flows into a vegetated swale, or into a cistern or rain barrel, subsurface
detention system, or a combination of approaches approved by the Building Official. No
new drainage may discharge across public sidewalks or across property lines.
11. Payment of impact fees is required prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
12. No approvals for removal of protected trees have been herein authorized. Any such
proposal shall be subject to the Tree Ordinance.
13. The second unit shall not be offered for sale apart from the principal unit.
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14. Fully Automated Fire Sprinklers and a Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Detection System are
required and shall be installed to the satisfaction of the Fire Chief.
15. Grading Permit and Building Permit applications shall include site-specific Tree Protection
Measures, which must be approved by the City Arborist, prior to commencement of any
construction on the lot. Trees at or near the property line which overhang the site shall be
afforded equal protection. Building plans shall show required protection.
16. No Building Permit for the second unit shall be issued unless a Building Permit has first
been issued for the principal unit.
17. Applicant is advised that development of the single family house will trigger a requirement
for sidewalk improvements at the property frontage, which shall comply with City
specifications as determined by the City Engineer.
Attachments:










Master Planning Application Form
Written Statement
Principal Unit Elevation
Materials
Site Photographs
Arborist's Report (Includes Location Map)
Design Review Submittal
Public Comment
City Arborist’s Report
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